CITY OF WASILLA

290 E. HERNING AVE,
WASILLA, ALASKA 99654-7091
PHONE: (907) 373-9050
FAX: (907) 373-0788

COUNCIL MEMORANDUM NO. 92-20

FROM: Mayor Stein
DATE: February 6, 1992

RE: Proposed Road Projects

A tabulation of recently proposed or otherwise active road
projects is attached. I have attempted to roughly describe the
scope o0f work, possible funding, vear originally proposed on

the CIP 1list, planning and engineering work completed and
status of water and sewer utilities.

There may be projects that have been overlooked and the 1list
should be changed to include them. Some projects may no longer
be active and can be dropped.

As vou will recall, the legislature provided grants of $48,000
for Peck Street and $153,000 for other road and LID projects
last vyear.

This summary mav be used by Council to direct efforts toward
particular projects for possible construction this summer.

‘John/ C. Stein, Mayor



I93eM ON
UT JI9MOS

I9o3eM ON
UT I9MOS

SWe3lSAS 94 TS-~UQ

SWO3SAS 93TIS-UQ

SW3SAS 93TS-UQ

IoMBG/I93BM

UT JI9MI5
dooT I®3eMm MON
utr 3aed xeiem

vOIE UT I93EeM ON
Ul JI9MD8

UT I9MOS
uT I93em

uT I9MIY
UT Jojepm

ur Iomes
I93 .M MON

Iomasg/I923eM

ad

O

AzeutwrTaid L86T artd

On

AxeuTwt(axd 0661 darl

DN

BUON CO061 a1l

OW

SUON oo L a1l

49D

O

AzeurtwrTodd 0661 daii
butxessuibuy Iesx butpunyg
d1D Trtiusjod

3SAL

ai'r

L)

SUON 0661 OH

a1’z

add

SUON L8611 O

art

a9

Adeutwil=aI1d P861 O

a1l

‘ a9

ATeuTwTT®ad 7861 OW

drfi

k)

Ydd

SUON 0661 UNW
butaeautbuy IeSX butpuny
dID Tet3jue3od

3SITd

peod Aeg
9S009H-}TUuy JO 3Isam aaed

auvRT STTION 03 pualXd

aaeg draas

IeTad ‘gqn) auoTg
‘yaeqaeay saed drazs

oavd-2y ‘u9pTMm

uoT3ydraosaq

*31g oyery 03 9aed dTa3s

saed draas

Aeyg 9s009H-3Tuy ‘aaed

aaned diaas

yzed ‘saed

uotaldraosag

INUSAY POOMUSTEH)

oueq RUTII9SS

SNUSAY epunep

(*oAY UOSTON :J9y)
dIT poomopeys

anusAy TWoeN

SueN

SLHHALS TVILNHAISHY

SNUDAY MITASBNET]

9ATIQ SbeTTTIA "3IW

SNUDAY BUJ TSNS

InusAy evued

sue] e9TT®RH

sweN

SLAHEALS TYLOYW WNOD



drTl

puewWop A9Mws A5
I0 doyem ON SUON LE6T HW *IQ ayor) 03 saed dra3s

dri

TOXY AWM do
Ut JI93epm AIRUTWTI[OId 861 O aneqg diaas
IoMIG /Ta3em butassutbuy Ieop butpung uot3dTaosad

dID Tel3jus3o0d
dSATd

dAomos O

Jojem ON SUON 661 OW Uusptm
Io3em ON A9 Aty 9S009H-3TUuM 03 proy
Ut JIomag SUON L8611 O 3eW pIO @aed ‘wpeabay
I0MIS O 385 3S0D

IoheMm ON AZRUTWTIT®Id L8611 O TTexy o3td

puewWep IoMmes ON

dooT xv3EM MBN *3s4d 3S0D
ur jaed aojem AIRUTWTITOIAd LB86T 9N
Iomag/a93eM butasautbuyg Ieaj butpunyg
dID TIet3us3iod
ASATA

uTels "D Uyor - ¢661 ‘9 ATeniqed
SLOHLOYd UYOY YTIISYM dESOdodd

JueJIDH "WPY juswdoleadd OTWOUODH - YUud
JOTIFSTU FudWosoIdwI Ted20T T - UIT

pung jeasusy A3TD - 4D

Jueay TedroTunpy 93e3S - HW

:9poD burpung

yzed o314

‘aned ‘jooyystd
03 pudixd ‘MOd

uorjdraosad

anuaAy pPOOMISIID

anuaay UOSTSN

SWeN

SLUHEYLS dOLOHATIOO

399138 9TTToNI

JNUDAY POOMUSTYH

399135 oTITonT

319913S 30°d

SUEN

SLETALS TVIYHLYY




| A

B]LL o=

F?E\:
E,\/ETD
Fr .
February 66,1992 R 1(}m92
Crt [
City of Wasilla yu'”#ﬂh’gk%ﬂ

290 E. Herning Ave.
Wasilla, Ak. 99687

Gentlemen:

Over one half of the residents of Naomi Drive met on this
date to reaffirm their commitment to improve the condition
of Naomi. Many concerns, problems, and solutions were
discussed and the residents in attendance unanimously agreed
on the following:

Whereas Naoml Drive has deteriorated to a level unacceptable
to both its residents and to the City of Wasilla.

Whereas the borough approved Naomi in 1977 and it was
annexed into the city without reservation concerning road
width or condition of the road bed.

Whereas Naomi has not had the benefit of annual preventative
maintenance and general upkeep.

Whereas the city has had benefit of vears of tax revenue
from the residents ($8193 in 1991 alone) and state provided
maintenance funds.

Whereas the city has enjoyed lower malintenance costs
compared to its unpaved streets.

Whereas Naomi acts as a collector street for other
subdivisions and local traffic.

Whereas monies are currently available and earmarked for
road improvements.

Whereas the residents are concerned enough about the
condition of Naomi to offer to pay for a portion of the cost
of repairing the road, the following proposals are
respectfully submitted to the city for its consideration and
action.

PROPOSAL #1

Improvements to Naomi would be those outlined in the
April 3, 1991 letter from Robert Harris titled
"Preliminary Cost Estimate #2" (see attachment).
Additional material is requested for building shoulders
that would protect the 16 foot pavement and allow for
slopes that could be properly maintained. The residents
are willing to help the city with this project by
sharing the cost on a 50/50 basis.



PROPOSAL #2

Improvements to Naomi would be those outlined in
"Preliminary Cost Estimate #1" (see attachment). These
improvements go beyond the needs of the residents and

a larger portion of the costs would need to be born by
the city. The residents are willing to participate with
this project by paying for 1/3 the cost.

It was the consensus of those at the meeting that proposal
#1 was preferred, however we would be comfortable allowing
the city to choose whichever proposal best suited their
needs and budget. In addition to the above proposals, the
following suggestions were made.

1) Because of the conflicting use of Naomi for through
traffic and residential use there is a need for speed bumps.
It is expected that upgrading will exacerbate the conflict
and that will justify seasonal speed bumps be installed per
recent discussion with Bob Harris.

2) Drainage near the Hiro/Naomi intersection 1is
inadequate and needs to be addressed to insure the integrity
of the road bed. This would most likely entail ditching
along Hiro to provide a drainage route.

3)The line of sight at the Seward Meridian/Naomi
intersection is dangerously limited by the cut bank on the
north side of Naomi. Investigation should be made to
determine if some barrow could be removed for better
visibility and for possible fill for proposed road work.

4)Residents assume their share of the costs can be
satisfied by the formation of a local improvement district
to assess affected property owners. It is further assumed
the assessment will have provisions for a five vear payback.

With much work to be done before the coming construction
season we would appreciate prompt consideration of these
proposals and a timely decision.

Singerely,

A

Chuck Stielstra
for the majority of residents of Naomi Drive

cc. Mayor John Stein
Bob Harris
Wasilla City Council Members



PAVE TO CITY STANDARDS

Preliminary Cost Estimate #1

Widen Naomi Drive to a 20-foot paved width plus shoulders. Reconstruct
2,470 lineal feet of paved roadway, adjust drainage structures, relocate
cluster mail boxes, fences and utilities.

Asphalt pavement depth 2" compacted.

1. Existing Asphalt Removal 2,000 SY @ $ 5.25/SY = $ 10,500.00
2. Excavation of Traffic Ways 5,000 SY @ 3.75/CY = 18,750.00
3. Classified Fill Tvpe III 3,500 CY @ 4.00/CY = 14,000.00
: Type I 1,400 CY @ 4.75/CY = 6,650.00
4. Leveling Coarse 1,000 CY @ 20.00/CY = 20,000.00
5. Asphaltic Concrete 6,200 SY 8 4.50/8Y = 27,900.00

6 Drainage Structures
Removal & Replacement 340 LF @ 20.00/LF = 6,800.00
Installation 18 x 40 LF @ 24.00/LF = 960.00

7. Cluster Mail Box
Relocation 3 Fach @ $1,000/EA 3,000.00
Fence Removal & Replacement 240 LF @ 20.00/LF 1,400.00
Preliminary Construction Subtotal $209,960.00
Engineering and Contract Administration ' 22,000.00
Contingency 16,500.00
Subtotal : $148,460.00
Citv Administration $ 7,500.00
Legal Fees and Advertising 4,500.00
Property Acquisiticn/Slope Easements 10,000.00
Recommended CIP Budget Request £175,000.00 - $185,000.00
Add-On - Inflation and Bonding Costs % 25,000.00
Total $210,000.00
/




Minor upgrade of shoulders and ditches,
of pavement.

RESURFACE EXISTING ROADWAY

Preliminary Cost Estimate #2

pavement 2" depth compacted.

1.
2.
3.

Asphaltic removal 20,000 SY @ $ 5.25/58Y =
Leveling Coarse 300 CY @ 20.00/CY =
Asphaltic Concrete 6,200 SY @ 4.50/8Y =

Preliminaryv Construction Subtotal
Engineering and Construction Administration
Contingency

Subtotal

City Administration
Legal Fees and Advertising

Recommended CIP Project Funding ' $65,000
Add-On For Inflation/Bonding Costs

Total

attempt to maintain 16-foot width
Project will not meet minimum City standards. Asphalt

$ 10,000.00
6,000.00
27,900.00

$ 44,400.00
9,000.00
6,500.00

$ 59,900.00

3,000.00
1,800.00

$ 75,000.00

25,000.00

$100,000.00



